<u>PUBLIC NOTICE</u> REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX SIGNAGE IN FRANKLIN COUNTY, KY

The Franklin County Fiscal Court is accepting proposals for the design, construction and installation of ground and building mounted signage within the Public Safety Complex for properties addressed as 974 River Bend Road and 106 Darby Shire Circle in Franklin County, Kentucky.

Six bound copies of the Proposal must be submitted to the Franklin County Fiscal Court, 321 West Main Street, Frankfort, KY 40601, Attention: Huston Wells, Judge/Executive, no later than 10:00 a.m. local time, on March 23, 2017. All submittals shall be clearly marked "Public Safety Complex Signage". Submittal of proposals received after the specified date and time will be rejected as not conforming to the advertisement requests. Bids will thereafter be publicly opened and read aloud in the Fiscal Court Conference Room, 321 West Main Street, Frankfort, KY 40601. The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and waive any irregularities should the same be to the advantage of the County and to accept any proposal deemed to be in the best interest of the Franklin County Government.

A prebid meeting will be held at the Franklin County Public Safety building, 974 River Bend Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 on March 13, 2017 at 2:00 p.m. EST. Prospective proposers will be able to view the grounds and facilities.

All questions from interested firms shall be submitted in writing no later than 2:00 p.m. on March 20, 2017 to Mr. Robert Hewitt, Planning & Building Codes Director, 321 W. Main Street, Frankfort, KY 40601, or e-mailed to <u>rhewitt@franklincountyky.com</u>. E-mails must include a subject title "Franklin County Public Safety Complex signage PROPOSAL Question".

Proposals shall include a description of the firm's capabilities and experience in the fabrication and installation of various signage (20 pts.), the firm's location (20 pts.), ability to provide responsive service to the Franklin County Fiscal Court (20 pts.), description of the firm's design and manufacturing services (20 pts.), and cost (20 pts). Vendors responding to the request will be ranked according to the written information submitted. The Franklin County Fiscal Court will enter into negotiations with the highest ranked vendor in an attempt to execute a contract. If the parties are unable to negotiate a satisfactory agreement, the second ranked firm will be promptly notified.

Specifications may be obtained from the office of the County Judge/Executive, 321 West Main Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 or on the Franklin County web site at franklincounty.ky.gov.

Each proposal submitted shall be signed in ink and enclosed in a sealed envelope conspicuously marked: **"Franklin County Public Safety Complex Signage"**

Proposals received after the closing date will not be accepted. Franklin County Fiscal Court is an Equal Opportunity Employer. No person, firm, or corporation shall be excluded from participation in or subject to discrimination in providing the indicated services on the basis of race, color, sex, national origin, disability, or sexual orientation.